The Group’s IFRS cash flow statement included in the financial statements in section 3, shows that our net cash inflows from
operating activities were £2,828m (2006: outflow £730m). However, this statement combines cash flows relating to both
policyholders and equity holders whereas the practical management of cash within the Group maintains a distinction between the
two, as well as taking into account regulatory and other restrictions on availability and transferability of capital.

Within the Group we therefore analyse cash flow on a number of additional bases and we take the view that an analysis of the
movement in the European Embedded Value (EEV) shareholders’ net worth is more representative of underlying shareholder capital
and cash flow than the IFRS cash flow statement. Furthermore, under existing EEV principles we are required to identify required
capital for all covered business. Increases/(decreases) in required capital will not reduce the shareholders’ net worth as no external
cash flows are made but will act to decrease/(increase) the free surplus.

   2007   Pro forma 2006
   Required Net  Required Adjusted
  Free surplus capital worth Free surplus capital net worth
  movement movement movement movement movement movement
  £m £m £m £m £m £m
New business strain (272) 47 (225) (335) 32 (303)
Capital and cash generation from existing business 561 (12) 549 451 (15) 436
Operating capital and cash generation from new business
and expected return 289 35 324 116 17 133
Capital and cash generation from variances,
development costs and assumption changes 294 (1) 293 63 48 111
Total covered business capital and cash movements 583 34 617 179 65 244
Total non-covered business capital and cash movements   (17)   18
Total covered and non-covered business
capital and cash movements   600   262

All figures are net of tax. Net (expenses)/income directly recognised in the EEV balance sheet, including exchange differences and distributions to and
injections from shareholders are not included as these are not trading related cash flows.

The analysis above highlights the most significant influences on
free surplus and shareholders’ net worth, including investment
of shareholder capital in new business (new business strain) and
the amount of capital and cash emerging from existing business.

[…]

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the NBC to different scenarios.

The sensitivities tested were:

 1% increase and decrease in the risk discount rates; •

 interest rates 1% higher and lower than base case, with consequential changes in fixed interest asset values, reserving •
assumptions, risk discount rates and investment returns on equities and properties;

 10% fall in market value of equity and property assets (not applicable for new business contribution);•

 10% decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10% sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 p.a. would represent an expense •
assumption of £9 p.a.). Where there is a look through into service company expenses, the fee charged by the service company is
unchanged while the underlying expense decreases;

 10% decrease in lapse rates (a 10% sensitivity on a base assumption of 5% p.a. would represent a lapse rate of 4.5% p.a.); •

 5% decrease in both mortality and morbidity rates for annuitant and non-annuitant policies; and•

 EEV results assuming only prescribed minimum capital (where economic capital has been used in the EEV calculations).•

Embedded value

   HWPF
  UK Canada Europe Other TVOG Total
 31 December 2007 £m £m £m £m £m  £m
Embedded value 3,588 1,276 335 86 (41) 5,244
Risk discount rate +1% (175) (115) (16) - - (306)
Risk discount rate -1% 201 145 19 - - 365
Interest returns +1% (70) 12 (3) - 11 (50)
Interest returns - 1% 55 (59) 1 - (3) (6)
Fall in equity/property market values by 10% (148) (67) (10) - 3 (222)
Maintenance expenses -10% 89 45 8 - - 142
Lapse rates -10% 115 72 6 - 3 196
Annuitant mortality -5% (100)* (36) (3) - - (139)
Non-annuitant mortality -5% 9 5 - - 3 17
Prescribed minimum capital - 75 - - - 75

* Note the impact of the reinsurance of the immediate annuity portfolio to Canada Life International Re is not included in these results as at 31 December 2007.

  Standard Life 71

2.15 Sensitivity analysis – economic and non-economic assumptions continued

New business contribution

   HWPF
  UK Canada Europe Other TVOG Total
 12 months to 31 December 2007 £m £m £m £m £m  £m
New business contribution 282 37 26 - - 345
Risk discount rate +1% (39) (4) (6) - - (49)
Risk discount rate -1% 45 5 7 - - 57
Interest returns +1% 41 - - - - 41
Interest returns -1% (50) (1) (1) - - (52)
Maintenance expenses -10% 16 4 3 - - 23
Lapse rates -10% 20 5 1 - - 26
Annuitant mortality -5% (3) (2) - - - (5)
Non-annuitant mortality -5% 1 - - - - 1
Prescribed minimum capital - 1 - - - 1

Sensitivities to higher and lower assumed equity and property risk premiums in future investment earnings have not been
calculated, as the effect of the risk premium is removed in setting the market risk margin in the risk discount rate.

The demographics sensitivities shown above represent a standard change to the assumptions for all products. Different products
will be more or less sensitive to the change, and impacts may partially offset one another.

2.16 EEV methodology
Covered business
For the purposes of EEV reporting, a distinction is drawn between covered business to which EEV methodology is applied and